VAT BARBEQUES
L Brown GALORE|

Assembly instructions for your new

Ziegler & Brown Turbo Barbeque Cart

¢ You will need 2 adjustable spanners + 1 phillips head screwdriver




Make sure you have all the parts: Ziegler & Brown Turbo 4 Burner

Note: the precise shape and form of some parts may differ slightly from that shown. However, the parts will be functionally identical.

Ziegler & Brown Turbo 4 Burner Head (Supplied separately)

1 x Turbo 4 burner barbeque

Parts in the carton of Ziegler & Brown Turbo 4 Burner Cart

2 x lock-brake castors
2 x non-lock castors a
2 x castor dress guards

gE=

1 x base panel

1 x cylinder tray

1 x pair of side panels

1 X rear panel

1 x doors

1 x top panel

For Ziegler & Brown Turbo Elite model only

L
L

3 x storage racks 6 x 16mm screws

ﬂ 16 x 16mm screws
* 26 x 12mm screws

m 4 (thinner) x 12mm screws

° 2 x flange nuts (if carts need to be joined)

o 0 18 x flat and 16 x spring washers

Parts in the carton of Ziegler & Brown Turbo Side Wings (Supplied separately)

1 x left side shelf (or side drawer),
1 x right side burner (or side shelf), and 4 x rails

’ E ’ \ w 4 x 28mm screws(in each carton)

‘ 4 x 10mm screws(in each carton)




Make sure you have all the parts: Ziegler & Brown Turbo 2 Burner

Note: the precise shape and form of some parts may differ slightly from that shown. However, the parts will be functionally identical.

Ziegler & Brown Turbo 2 Burner Head (Supplied separately)

1 x Turbo 2 burner barbeque

Parts in the carton of Ziegler & Brown Turbo 2 Burner Cart

ta.

2 x lock-brake castors
2 x non-lock castors a
2 x castor dress guards

1 x base panel

1 x cylinder tray

1 x pair of side panels

1 X rear panel

1 x doors

1 x top panel

L
L

3 x storage racks 6 x 16mm screws

For Ziegler & Brown Turbo Elite Model Only

ﬂ 16 x 16Mm screws
* 26 x 12mm screws

m 2 (thinner) x 12mm screws

o 2 x flange nuts (if carts need to be joined)

o 0 18 x flat and 16 x spring washers

Parts in the carton of Ziegler & Brown Turbo Side Wings (Supplied separately)

1 x left side shelf (or side drawer),
1 x right side burner (or side shelf), and 4 x rails

’ E ’ \ w 4 x 28mm screws(in each carton)

‘ 4 x 10mm screws(in each carton)




Attach The Two Non-Lock Castors

4 Burner Models:

What You Need:

8 x 16mm screws

8 x flat and 8 x
spring washers 0

Turn the base shelf upside down so
the cylinder hole is on your left.

Screw both non-lock castors to the
rear of the base shelf, as shown.

2 Burner Models:

What You Need:

8 X 16mm screws
8 x flat and 8 x
spring washers 0

Turn the base shelf upside down so
the 2 screw holes are at the rear.

two screw holes
at rear

Screw both non-lock castors to the
rear of the base shelf, as shown.




Attach The Two Lock-Brake Castors

4 Burner Models:

What You Need:

8 x 16mm screws
8 x flat and 8 x
spring washers 0

Screw both lock-brake castors to the
front of the base shelf, as shown.

2 Burner Models:

What You Need:

8 x 16mm screws
8 x flat and 8 x
spring washers 0

Screw both lock-brake castors to the
front of the base shelf, as shown.




Insert The Cylinder Tray

Turn the base shelf the right way up.

Orient the base shelf so the:
4 burner model has the cylinder hole on your right.
2 burner model has screw holes to the rear.

Place the cylinder tray into the cylinder hole in the
base shelf.

2 Burner Model:

two screw holes
at rear




Attach The Side Panels

What You Need:

6 x 12mm screws

door hinge cutouts
go to the front

Attach both side panels to the base shelf.

4 burner models: Ensure the base shelf has the cylinder
hole on the right. The side panels are oriented with the
door hinge cutouts toward the front.

2 burner models: Ensure the base shelf has the two
screw holes to the rear. The side panels are oriented as
follows:

e Left panel: door hinge cutouts toward the front.
* Right panel: hose cutout toward the front.

2 Burner Models:

two screw holes
at rear

door hinge and hose
cutouts to the front




Attach The Rear Panel

double set of vents
at top

What You Need:

6 x 12mm screws

Attach the rear panel to the rear of the
cabinet, between the side panels.

Note: Ensure the rear panel is attached
with the double set of vents at the top.

door hinge
cutouts at front

Attach The Castor Dress Guards

Clip the two castor dress guards into place
above the rear castors as shown




(For Ziegler & Brown Turho Elite models only)
a Attach The Three Storage Racks

What You Need:

6 X 16mm screws ‘

Screw the 3 storage racks to the underside of the
top panel as shown. Using 6 x 16mm screws into
the nutsert on the top panel

Attach The Top Panel

What You Need:

8 X 12mm screws ‘

a) Use 8 screws to attach the top panel to the
side panels, front panel and rear panel.




Attach The Doors

What You Need:

4 (thinner) x 12mm screws w

NOTE: If you are assembling a six or eight burner
Turbo bbq, delay this step until after the two
barbeque cabinets are joined.

Attach the doors to the side panels.

a) Slide the door hinges through the
square cutouts in each side panel.

b)

2 Burner Models:
What You Need:

2 {thinner) x 12mm screws w \

b) Align the door hinge and
side panel bracket, then fix a
screw through each hinge.




Remove Hose (Side Burner Models Only)

A

Important: If your model does not
have a side burner then SKIP this step.

If your model has a side burner, remove
the regulator hose from the bbg and put it
aside - you will need it later.

Note: You will need to use two spanners
to loosen the connection: one to hold the
gas inlet pipe, the other to turn the hose

fitting.




Attach The Firebox

What You Need:

4 x 12mm screws

Lower the BBQ onto the assembled cart, ensuring
it is facing the same way as the doors.

When positioned correctly, fix a screw through
each corner of the firebox and into the cart.

Note — Models with no side burner: as you
lower the BBQ, guide the gas hose and regulator
down through the rectangular hole in the top panel.
If the gas hose and regulator cannot be seen, it
may be tucked up underneath the BBQ.



1 O Join The Carts (6 & 8 Burner Models Only)

What You Need:

4 x 12mm screws

4 x flange nuts o
4 x flat washers o

If you have purchased a second unit and are
assembling a six or eight burner Ziegler & Brown
Turbo bbg, connect the two carts together now.

Fix a screw and matching nut through all four holes
in the side panels being connected.




1 1 Attach Rails To Left Side Shelf

What You Need:

4 x 28mm screws

(for each side shelf or draw)

Before attaching the side shelf to your barbeque you must attach two rails to it.
Turn the side shelf upside down and insert two rails in the direction shown.
Use 2 screws in each rail to secure it to the side shelf.

Note: If your model features a side drawer, you must remove the actual drawer before attaching
the rails. Do this by pulling the drawer out as far as possible, then pushing UP on the left lever
and DOWN on the right lever, while firmly pulling the drawer out completely — see inset below.

To remove the drawer:




1 2 Attach The Left Side Shelf

What You Need:

4 x 12mm screws

Slide the side shelf's rails into the left side of the barbeque. When
positioned correctly, the shelf should line up with the barbeque.

Fix 4 screws through the side shelf and into the barbeque.




1 3 Connect The Rods To The Side Burner Or Right Side Shelf

What You Need:

4 x 28mm screws w

4 x 12mm screws

Attach the side burner in the same
manner as the side shelf.

Use 4 x 30mm screws to attach both
rods to the side burner.

Then slide the side burner into the
barbeque and secure it using 4 x 12mm
screws.




Connect The Gas Hoses
1 4a (Side Burner Models Only)

A

Remove the cap from the 'F' pipe,
underneath the side burner.

Note: The doors are not shown for clarity.

Important: Use two spanners to
loosen the connection. One to
hold the fitting, one to loosen the
cap.

T L
(Side Burner Models Only)

Thread the regulator hose through the
cutout in the right side panel. Connect the
regulator hose to the outlet of the 'F'
pipe, as shown.

Important: Use two spanners to

tighten the connection. Backyard

fires can be caused by connections which
are only hand tightened.




1 1 C (Side Burner Models Only)

N\

Feed the hose from the upper outlet of the side
burner's 'F' pipe's through the side panel and top
shelf, and connect it to the barbeque inlet.

Important: Use two spanners to tighten

the connection: one to hold the gas inlet pipe,
the other to turn the hose fitting. You will find
spanner access holes in the side of the barbeque
frame.

Before connecting the hose to the gas supply,
refer to your barbeque instructions for directions
on leak testing and general gas safety.

Your Ziegler & Brown Turbo cabinet assembly is now complete.
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Parts list of MC2TCJ, MC2TEJ

Diagram# GLG Part Code Part description QTY Per BBQ |QTY Per Part Code Remark
1 SKY21-3109 swivel castor with brake 2 1
2 SKY21-3110 swivel castor without brake 2 1
3 SKY21-2541-6 cart base panel 1 1
4 SKY21-3130-6 castor dress cover 2 1
5 SKY21-2438-6 cylinder support ring 1 1
6 SKY21-2440-6 cart left side panel 1 1
7 SKY21-3698-6 cart rear panel 1 1
8 SKY21-2543-6 cart right panel 1 1
9 SKY53-0532 cart storage rack 3 1
10 SKY21-3697-6 cart top panel 1 1
11 SKY20-1165-Q cart frame magnet panel 1 1
12 SKY21-2546-6 cart front frame 1 1
13 SKY20-1163-T cart door outer-powder coating 1 1 MC2TCJ only
13 SKY20-1163-T cart door outer-stainless steel 1 1 MC2TCJ only
14 SKY20-1128-P cart door handle-powder coating 1 1 MC2TEJ only
14 SKY20-1128-P cart door handle-stainless steel 1 1 MC2TEJ only
15 SKCGE221-23000 |cart door hinge 2 1
16 SKY21-2549-6 cart door inner 1 1
17 SKY20-1134 cart door magnet 1 1
18 SKY31-0193 cart top panel seal 1 1




Exploded drawing of MC4TCJ, MC4TEJ
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Parts list of MC4TCJ, MC4TEJ

Diagram# | GLG Part Code Part description QTY Per BBQ | QTY Per Part Code Remark
1 SKY21-3109 swivel castor with brake 2 1
2 SKY21-3110 swivel castor without brake 2 1
3 SKY21-2497-6 cart base panel 1 1
4 SKY21-3130-6 castor dress cover 2 1
5 SKY21-2438-6 cylinder support ring 1 1
6 SKY21-2446-6 cart right panel 1 1
7 SKY21-2450-6 cart rear panel 1 1
8 SKY21-2440-6 cart left side panel 1 1
9 SKY53-0532 cart storage rack 3 1
10 SKY21-3696-6 cart top panel 1 1
11 SKY21-2453-6 cart front frame 1 1
12 SKY20-1129-T cart door outer right-powder coating 1 1 MCA4TCJ only
12 SKY20-1129-T cart door outer right-stainless steel 1 1 MCATEJ only
13 SKY20-1128-P cart door handle-powder coating 1 1 MCA4TCJ only
13 SKY20-1128-P cart door handle-stainless steel 1 1 MCATEJ only
14 SKY20-1134 cart door magnet 2 1
15 SKY20-1123-T cart door outer left-powder coating 1 1 MCA4TCJ only
15 SKY20-1123-T cart door outer left-stainless steel 1 1 MCATEJ only
16 SKY21-2486-6 cart door inner 2 1
17 SKCGE221-23000 |cart door hinge 4 1
18 SKY20-1132-Q cart frame magnet panel 1 1
19 SKY31-0193 cart top panel seal 1 1




Ziegl BARBEQUES
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Your Ziegler & Brown Turbo Barbegue Range:

¢ 2 burner with optional side burner

¢ 4 burner with optional side burner

G.L.G. Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 001 185 002)
Building A2, Campus Business Park, 350-374 Parramatta Road Homebush NSW 2140
tb_cab_0914 Ph. 02 9735 4111



